loans, the securitization’s debt was classified as secured debt, and the economic residuals were not carried on the
balance sheet. After execution of the securitizations, we were required under GAAP to continue recording an
allowance for credit losses on these held-for-investment loans.

As a result of market conditions and deteriorating credit performance commencing in 2007, economic exposure
on certain of these domestic on-balance sheet securitizations were reduced to zero or approximating zero, thus
indicating we expected minimal to no future cash flows to be received on the economic residual. While we no longer
were economically exposed to credit losses in the securitizations, we were required to continue recording additional
allowance for credit losses on the securitization collateral as credit performance

   Cumulative effect
   adjustment to
   December 31, 2007   January 1, 2008   January 1, 2008
   carrying value   retained earnings   carrying value
($ in millions)   before adoption   gain (loss)   after adoption

Assets
Consumer finance

receivables and loans, net
of unearned income (a)   $10,531   ($3,847 )   $6,684

Liabilities
Secured debt:

On-balance sheet
securitization debt   ($10,367 )   $3,633   ($6,734 )

Collateralized debt
obligations   (386 )   35   (351 )

Pretax cumulative effect of
adopting SFAS 159   ($179 )

After-tax cumulative effect
of adopting SFAS 159   ($178 )

(a)   Includes the removal from the balance sheet of the $489 million of allowance for loan losses.

39

Table of Contents

GMAC LLC

NOTES TO CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

deteriorated. Further, in accordance with GAAP, we did not record any offsetting reduction in the securitization’s
debt balances, even though any nonperformance of the assets will ultimately pass through as a reduction of the